CHAPTER 463—S. F. No. 1489

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies in Carlton County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Tax levy, general revenue. The board of county commissioners of Carlton County may levy taxes in excess of all existing limitations for general revenue purposes at such a rate as will produce not to exceed \$150,000.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective for the taxable years 1960 and 1961 only, and shall expire on December 31, 1961.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of Carlton County.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 464—H. F. No. 1746

[Not Coded]

An act to legalize conveyances now of record and to legalize the records of said conveyances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Conveyances legalized. Every conveyance made in the years 1953 and 1954 of land in this state which is now of record in the county in which said land is situated is, with the record thereof, validated and legalized as against the objection that the conveyance of the homestead was by separate deeds of husband and wife to the same grantee rather than by the joint deed as prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 507.02.
- Sec. 2. Not to affect pending litigation. The provisions of this act shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending in the courts of the state.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 465—H. F. No. 1723 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the Village of Keewatin to conduct

hearings and order removal or changes of railroad grades, spur tracks, or sidings of railroads used exclusively for hauling of ore or logs where the same constitutes a nuisance injurious to health, safety, or general welfare of the inhabitants of the village; amending Laws 1949, Chapter 714, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 714, Section 1, is amended to read:

Removal of railroad track. Upon the Section 1. filing with the Railroad and Warehouse Commission by the governing body of the village of Keewatin of a petition to remove from the platted portion thereof any spur track, siding or railroad used in mining or logging operations on the ground that the same constitutes a continuing nuisance dangerous to health, safety and the general welfare of the inhabitants, the Railroad and Warehouse Commission shall fix a time and place for a hearing on such petition and cause written notice to be served on the owners or operators of such railroad of said hearing in the same manner as service of summons in civil actions. Public notice of said hearing shall also be posted for not less than three weeks prior to said hearing in a manner required by law for posting public notices by villages.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the governing body of the village of Keewatin.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 466—S. F. No. 1050

An act relating to hospitals and related institutions; raising license fees therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 144.53.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 144.53, is amended to read:

144.53 Fees. Each application for a license to operate a hospital, sanatorium, rest home, or boarding home, or related institution, within the meaning of sections 144.50 to 144.56, except applications by the commissioner of public welfare for the licensing of state institutions or by the admin-